



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.6994 OF 2023

Babita Usha Kesharwani alias  
Babita Ramkhilaran Kesharwani ..Petitioner  
Vs.  
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ..Respondents

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.6746 OF 2023

Santosh Bhupal Kagawade & Ors. ..Petitioners  
Vs.  
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ..Respondents

---

Mr. Vijendra Mishra for the Petitioner in WP/6994/2023.  
Mr. Gajanan Shinde for the Petitioners in WP/6746/2023.  
Mr. N. C. Walimbe, Addl. G. P. a/w. Ms. Kavita N. Solunke, AGP for the  
Respondent No.1-State.  
Mr. Ashutosh Kulkarni a/w. Mr. Siddarth Shitole for Respondent No.2-  
MPSC.  
Mr. Rahul Nerlekar for Respondent No.3-High Court.

---

CORAM : A. S. CHANDURKAR &  
JITENDRA JAIN, JJ.

DATE : 23<sup>rd</sup> APRIL 2024.

PC.:

. Stand over to 20<sup>th</sup> June 2024 for further consideration.

(JITENDRA JAIN, J.)

(A. S. CHANDURKAR, J.)